## (30) APG Media of Ohio,9300 Johnson Rd, Athens, OH 45701 Proof of Ad 02/05/24

## NOTICE TO BIDDERS

## "DRAINAGE CONSTRUCTION BIDS" O.R.C. 6131.24

Sealed bids will be received by the Pickaway County Commissioners at their office located at 139 West Franklin Street, Circleville, Ohio until 11:00 a.m. on February 27, 2024 and opened at 11:01 a.m. the same day for furnishing all material and labor to construct a grassed waterway, subsurface tile, and cleaning/reconstruction of an existing retention basin per plans and specifications for the Sunnyside Drainage Improvement Petition located in Walnut Township, Pickaway County, Ohio.

Hardcopy bid blanks, specifications and engineering drawings may be obtained upon request for \$10 from the Pickaway County Engineers' Office, 121 West Franklin Street, Circleville, Ohio 43113. Please call 740-474-3360 to obtain an electronic copy by email.

Each bid proposal shall be submitted on the form provided and according to the instructions supplied. Each proposal shall also be accompanied by a bid guaranty given in favor of Pickaway County, Circleville, Ohio. The bid guaranty shall be either a bond issued by a surety company authorized to do business in the State of Ohio for one hundred percent (100%) of the total amount of the bid, or a certified check, cashier's check, or letter of credit pursuant to Chapter 1305 of the Ohio Revised Code, on any solvent bank for an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid and payable to the order of the Pickaway County Commissioners, Circleville, Ohio. The bid guaranties of unsuccessful bidders shall be cancelled and returned. The successful bidder shall within ten (10) days after they have received notice of the award to them and before entering into contract, furnish a performance bond payable to the Pickaway County Commissioners in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the amount bid.

All work shall be completed in accordance with the plans, specifications and engineering drawings. Construction of the project is to begin immediately with final completion being on or before June 14, 2024.

The Board of County Commissioners reserves the right to reject any and all bids or to award the bid determined to be in the best interest of Pickaway County.

The Legal Notice is in compliance with Section  $307.87\ R.C.$  of Ohio.

This notice is being posted on the Pickaway County Commissioners' website located at www.pickaway. org.

By Order of the Board of County Commissioners of Pickaway County, Ohio.

Jay H. Whippel
Gary K. Scherer
Harold R. Henson
Board of County Commissioners

Angela Karr Clerk of the Board